

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

DELAWARE STRONG FAMILIES,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	No.1:13-cv-01746-SLR
)	
v.)	
)	
JOSEPH R. BIDEN, III,)	
)	
and)	
)	
EILEEN MANLOVE,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**PLAINTIFF’S REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

WILKS, LUKOFF & BRACEGIRDLE, LLC
David E. Wilks (Del. Bar #2793)
1300 N. Grant Avenue, Suite 100
Wilmington, DE 19806
Telephone: 302.225.0850
E-mail: dwilks@wlblaw.com

CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE POLITICS
Allen Dickerson (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Zac Morgan (admitted *pro hac vice*)
124 S. West St., Suite 201
Alexandria, VA 22314
Phone: 703.894.6800
Fax: 703.894.6811
E-mail: adickerson@campaignfreedom.org

Attorneys for Plaintiff Delaware Strong Families

Dated: March 14, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

ARGUMENT1

 A. Defendants conflate all species of “disclosure”.....3

 B. The U.S. Supreme Court has upheld two species of disclosure: general disclosure for those contributing to PACs, and earmarked contributions for political advocacy performed by non-PACs5

 C. Disclosure of this kind has never been upheld for this form of speech6

 D. Defendants misunderstand irreparable injury in the First Amendment context8

CONCLUSION.....10

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Anderson v. Davila,
125 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 1997).....9

Bates v. Little Rock
361 U.S. 516, 525 (1960).....1, 4

B.H. v. Easton Area Sch. Dist.,
725 F.3d 293, 302 (3d Cir. 2013).....8

Buckley v. Valeo,
424 U.S. 1 (1976).....1, 4

Buckley v. Valeo,
519 F.2d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1975)..... 3, 6

Caplan v. Fellheimer Eichene Braverman & Kaskey,
68 F.3d 828, 839 (3d Cir. 1995).....10

Center for Individual Freedom v. Madigan,
697 F.3d 464, 472 (7th Cir.)7

Chevron U.S.A. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837, 842 (1984).....6

Citizens United v. FEC,
558 U.S. 310 (2010).....1, 2, 4

Citizens United v. FEC,
530 F. Supp. 2d 274 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 6

Conchatta, Inc. v. Evanko,
83 Fed. Appx. 437, 442 (3d Cir. 2003).....9, 10

Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Sec’y of the U.S. Dept. of Health and Human Services,
724 F.3d 377. (3d Cir. 2013)..... 9

<i>FEC v. Wisc. Right to Life</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	5
<i>Gibson v. Fla. Legislative Comm.</i> 372 U.S. 539 (1963).....	1
<i>Hohe v. Casey</i> , 868 F.2d 69, 72 (3d Cir. 1989).....	9
<i>Iles v. de Jongh</i> , 638 F.3d 169, 172 (3d Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Mariani v. United States</i> , 212 F.3d 761, 775 (3d Cir. 2000).....	2
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	1, 5
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	1, 2
<i>Regan v. Taxation with Representation</i> , 461 U.S. 540, 544 (1983).....	3
<i>Stilp v. Contino</i> , 613 F.3d 405, 409 (3d Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>Winter v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7, 20 (2008).....	9
<i>Worley v. Cruz-Bustillo</i> , 717 F.3d 1238, 1242, 1249 (11th Cir. 2013)	1

Statutes, Legislation, and Regulations

2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3)(A)(i)..... 9

26 U.S.C. § 7213(a)3
